



Challenge Events 2025: Terms and Conditions

The Cardiff City Stadium Abseil Challenge (after 'the event') is being promoted by Cardiff City FC Community Foundation (after 'The Community Foundation') as a way to raise funds for, and awareness of, the official charity of Cardiff City FC.

The Community Foundation is working with Adventure Activities Ltd, who are contracted to deliver the event on its behalf.

Participation in activities is at the individual's own risk. Whilst the Community Foundation and Adventures Activities Ltd have public liability insurance, for peace of mind, we advise individuals to have appropriate sports/activity insurance cover.

You agree to abide by the terms and conditions of the event from the event organisers (Adventure Activities Ltd), and to abide by the rules and regulations of the event.

You agree that you are in good health and able to take part in the event, and that you participate at your own risk having followed the requisite training. If you are in doubt about your fitness you agree to seek medical advice. The Community Foundation takes no responsibility for your taking part in the event.

All participants must attend the safety briefing delivered by Adventure Activities Ltd prior to abseiling.

If The Event cannot go ahead for any reason, The Community Foundation will organise an alternative date with Adventure Activities Ltd and your place will be transferred.

Participants must not be under the influence of alcohol or drugs, if found to be so, they will be refused participation.

Participants must wear sensible footwear and clothing, Adventure Activities Ltd reserves the right to refuse participation if sensible footwear and clothing is not worn.

The standard upper weight limit is 20 stone, participants cannot exceed this. All participants must complete Adventure Activities Ltd's Medical Disclaimer form before taking part in the event.

To take a place at the event you will pay a non-refundable registration fee of £20.00 to confirm your place. If you drop out of the event due to injury or any other reason, then your place is nontransferable and nonrefundable.

By taking a place in the event, you pledge to raise £250 (not including Gift Aid), by 6 weeks after the event.

You must carry out your fundraising in line with the rules of the Fundraising Regulator as the Community Foundation is registered with the Fundraising Regulator and is also bound by these rules. You must not carry out any fundraising activity that could bring the Community Foundation into disrepute or harm the reputation of the Community Foundation, and the Community Foundation has the right to ask you to cease fundraising at any time.

Any and all sponsorship forms and materials should be returned to the Community Foundation after use. The Community Foundation address is Cardiff City House of Sport, Clos Parc Morgannwg, Cardiff, CF11 8AW.

Cardiff City FC Community Foundation Limited

Registered Office: Cardiff City House of Sport, Clos Parc Morgannwg, Cardiff, CF118AW | 02920 23 12 12 | info@cardiffcityfc.org.uk











Charity Number: 01128443 | Company Number: 06799376. Company Incorporated in England & Wales